lockouts are permitted, provided the lockout period is longer 

than thirty minutes.  

(m) Administrator-level passwords shall be changed every 

ninety (90) days. 

(n) If Multifactor Authentication is enabled, user-level 

passwords shall be changed every three-hundred-sixty-five 

(365) days. 

(o) If Multifactor Authentication is not enabled, user-level 

passwords must be changed every one-hundred-eighty (180) 

days. 

(p) Passwords for accounts and systems with a specific 

regulatory requirement to be changed at a defined frequency